

HARRY WILSON, OSB No. 077214
harrywilson@markowitzherbold.com
DALLAS DELUCA, OSB No. 072992
dallasdeluca@markowitzherbold.com
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: 503-295-3085

CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE
D.C. Bar. No. 90011587
BRANDEN LEWISTON
D.C. Bar No. 252550
ELIAS LAW GROUP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
cdodge@elias.law
blewiston@elias.law

ABHA KHANNA
WA Bar No. 42612
WALKER McKUSICK
WA Bar No. 63205
ELIAS LAW GROUP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
akhanna@elias.law
wmckusick@elias.law

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
Our Oregon, Dan DiIulio, Stephen Gomez,
and Emma Craddock*

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 6:25-CV-01666-MTK

THE STATE OF OREGON; and
TOBIAS READ, in his official capacity as the
Oregon Secretary of State,

Defendants.

**PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' PROPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCAL RULE 7-1(A) CERTIFICATION..... 1

MOTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Federal law has long made voter list maintenance a state responsibility, consistent with the constitutional separation of powers..... 3

II. DOJ embarks on a nationwide campaign to collect voter data held by states. 4

III. DOJ sues Oregon as part of its effort to create a national voter list. 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. DOJ has not stated any claim entitling it to Oregon’s statewide voter registration list..... 8

 A. The NVRA does not entitle DOJ to Oregon’s full unredacted voter list. 8

 B. HAVA does not entitle DOJ to Oregon’s full unredacted voter registration list. 11

 C. The Civil Rights Act of 1960 does not entitle DOJ to Oregon’s voter registration list. 13

 1. Title III was designed to combat the denial of voting rights based on race..... 13

 2. By its plain text, Title III does not cover Oregon’s internally-created statewide voter registration list. 14

 3. DOJ lacks a proper basis and purpose to demand records under Title III. 18

 4. Title III does not prohibit redacting sensitive voter information..... 21

II. DOJ has not stated any other claim for relief. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Admin. Subpoena,
 No. 1:25-MC-91324-MJJ, 2025 WL 2607784 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2025) 20

Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton,
 581 U.S. 468 (2017)..... 16

Ala. ex rel. Gallion v. Rogers,
 187 F. Supp. 848 (M.D. Ala. 1960) 13

Am. Tradition Inst. v. Colorado,
 No. 11-cv-0085, 2012 WL 555513 (D. Colo. Feb 21, 2012)..... 3

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

Bobreski v. U.S. EPA,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 12

CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Schs.,
 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19

CFPB v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.,
 903 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2018) 19

Donald Trump for President, Inc. v. Benson,
 No. 1:20-cv-108, 2020 WL 8573863 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 17, 2020) 3

Fischer v. United States,
 603 U.S. 480 (2024)..... 17

Foster v. Love,
 522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... 3

Found. Fitness Prods., LLC v. Free Motion Fitness,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (D. Or. 2015) 6

Grand Canyon Univ. v. Cardona,
 121 F.4th 717 (9th Cir. 2024) 16

Harkless v. Brunner,
545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

Honeycutt v. United States,
581 U.S. 443 (2017)..... 16

Huddleston v. United States,
415 U.S. 814 (1974)..... 16

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
584 U.S. 756 (2018)..... 3

Kennedy v. Lynd,
306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962) 19, 21

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 15

McCloskey v. Mueller,
446 F.3d 262 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 12, 23

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 US 344 (1999)..... 18

Navarro v. Block,
250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001) 8

Peters v. United States,
853 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1988) 12

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 10

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 9–10

Project Vote/Voting For Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) 10

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 2, 9

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Dahlstrom,
673 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (D. Alaska 2023) 10

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Matthews,
589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022) 10

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021) 10

Rainero v. Archon Corp.,
844 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2016) 14

Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.,
351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 18

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024) 3

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 10

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States,
865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017) 15–16

United States v. Mohrbacher,
182 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999) 16

United States v. Prasad,
18 F.4th 313 (9th Cir. 2021) 16

Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021) 12, 23

US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 2, 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55 21

6 U.S.C. § 1502 15

7 U.S.C. § 12 15

13 U.S.C. § 214 15

18 U.S.C. § 1703 15

18 U.S.C. § 1709.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1968.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....	15
30 U.S.C. § 1732.....	15
49 U.S.C. § 47124a.....	15
50 U.S.C. § 217.....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	3, 8, 11, 20, 22
52 U.S.C. § 20510.....	22
52 U.S.C. § 20701.....	2, 13–15, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20703.....	14–15, 18, 20
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	4, 12, 17–18, 21–22
52 U.S.C. § 21085.....	4, 20
52 U.S.C. § 21111.....	11, 22
STATE STATUTES	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 247.948.....	1, 9, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 C.F.R. § 9428.7	5, 22
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Project Vote/Voting for Am. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2012) (No. 11-1809), 2011 WL 4947283	10
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Bellows</i> , 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024) (No. 23-1361), 2023 WL 4882397	9, 10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Come into possession, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/thesaurus/come-into-possession-of> (last visited Nov. 17, 2025) 14

Devlin Barrett & Nick Corasaniti, *Trump Administration Quietly Seeks to Build National Voter Roll*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 9, 2025), <https://perma.cc/8VP4-WRXD> 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 7

H.R. Rep. No. 86-956 (1959)..... 13–14

H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001)..... 2, 4, 12

Jonathan Shorman, *Some Republican States Resist DOJ Demand for Private Voter Data*, Stateline (Sept. 18, 2025), <https://stateline.org/2025/09/18/some-republican-states-resist-doj-demand-for-private-voter-data/> 5

Karen L. Shanton, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF13056, *The Election Administration and Voting Survey (EAVS): Overview and 2024 Findings* (2025) 5

Kaylie Martinez-Ochoa, Eileen O’Connor & Patrick Berry, Brennan Ctr. for Just., *Tracker of Justice Department Requests for Voter Information* (Oct. 28, 2025), <https://perma.cc/CZ8S-JRRK> 4

Rachel Poser, *The Unraveling of the Justice Department*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2025/11/16/magazine/trump-justice-department-staff-attorneys.html> 20

Receive, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 14
